Clty Of Da”aS Coun1c€)|0ghhe/1lr?1rti)lfrss,tgr?tFloor

Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Text

File #: 21-699, Version: 1

STRATEGIC PRIORITY:  Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: May 12, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 11

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department
EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry
SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the construction services contract with Webber, LLC for additional work
associated with the improvements to the Walcrest Pump Station and reservoir - Not to exceed
$456,993.67, from $39,140,856.02 to $39,597,849.69 - Financing: Water Construction Fund

BACKGROUND

The Walcrest Pump Station and Reservoir located at the northeast corner of Hillcrest Road and
Walnut Hill Lane was constructed in 1954. The original facility had a pumping capacity of 85 million
gallons per day (MGD) and potable water storage capacity of 20 million gallons. Due to the age of
the facility, improvements are needed to address aging infrastructure as well as operational and
regulatory deficiencies.

On September 22, 2015, City Council authorized a construction services contract with Webber, LLC
for improvements to the Walcrest Pump Station and Reservoir. The improvements include the
demolition of the existing pump station and construction of a new 85 MGD pump station. The new
pump station will incorporate more efficient technology and provide greater reliability for the water
distribution system. The work also includes the construction of two 10-million-gallon storage
reservoirs to replace the existing 20-million-gallon reservoir. The individual reservoir cells will
increase flexibility and reduce maintenance costs.

On August 23, 2017, City Council authorized Change Order No. 1 to the construction services
contract for additional work identified during construction. The additional work included underground
excavation to remove and replace unsuitable material to provide a more stable foundation for the
reservoir, upgrades to the pump station’s control network to meet updated security requirements, and
valve improvements to keep the existing pump station in service during construction.

City of Dallas Page 1 of 3 Printed on 4/10/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-699, Version: 1

On June 26, 2019, City Council authorized Change Order No. 2 to the construction services contract
with Webber, LLC. The additional work included a secondary power supply feed from Oncor required
by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, underground modifications to avoid utility
conflicts, electrical revisions to accommodate entrance changes and power metering, additional
manholes for valve access, and additional paving and drainage improvements.

On November 19, 2019, Administrative Action No. 19-1465 authorized Change Order No. 3 for the
extension of project milestones and final completion of the contract, with zero cost, having no effect
on the contract amount. The extension was necessary to complete additional work identified during
construction that was beyond the scope of the original contract.

This action will authorize the final change order for the installation of flow straightening devices to
improve pump performance, re-grading modifications around the reservoir for final site restoration
and landscaping, application of a waterproofing material to two reservoir walls at the overflow
chamber to seal and prevent cross contamination, and installation of a handrail at the pump station to
provide safer access to the building. These additional items address unforeseen site conditions and
conflicts identified during construction and implement minor betterments to improve the performance
and safety of the facilities.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Construction November 2015
Complete Construction June 2021

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On September 22, 2015, City Council authorized a contract with Webber, LLC for the construction of
improvements to the Walcrest Pump Station and reservoir by Resolution No. 15-1782.

On August 23, 2017, City Council authorized Change Order No. 1 to the construction services
contract with Webber, LLC for additional work associated with the improvements to the Walcrest
Pump Station and reservoir by Resolution No. 17-1331.

On June 26, 2019, City Council authorized Change Order No. 2 with Webber, LLC for additional work
associated with the improvements to the Walcrest Pump Station and reservoir by Resolution No. 19-
731.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2021 FY 2022 |Future Years
\Water Construction Fund $456,993.67 $0.00 $0.00
Construction Contract $36,850,500.00

Change Order No. 1 $ 558,604.31

Change Order No. 2 $ 1,731,751.71

Change Order No. 3 $ 0.00

Change Order No. 4 (this action) $_ 456,993.67
Total Project Cost $39,597,849.69

City of Dallas Page 2 of 3 Printed on 4/10/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-699, Version: 1

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as

follows:

Contract Amount |[Procurement Category |M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $
$456,993.67 Construction 25.00%* 1.43% $6,514.52
e “This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development Policy M/WBE goal.

e This contract does not meet the M/WBE goal, but complies with good faith efforts.

e Change Order No. 4 - 26.33% Overall MWBE Participation

e Webber, LLC - Non-local; Workforce - 5.10% Local

OWNER

Webber, LLC

Jose Carlos Esteban, President/Chief Executive Officer
MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Page 3 of 3 Printed on 4/10/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

